jurisdictional minimum for diversity of citizenship jurisdiction –  exceeding $75,000, exclusive of

interest and costs, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(a).   The alleged contractual damages in the action, without2

attorneys' fees, are "in no event . . . less than fifty five thousand dollars ($55,000.00)," Doc. 1, ¶ 33.

That phrasing, for jurisdictional amount purposes, must be interpreted as no more than $55,000. 

Consequently, Plaintiffs must establish that their alleged past attorneys' fees of $25,000 and/or

expected attorneys' fees of $30,000, id., ¶¶ 35-36, should be considered by the Court when

[...]

amount in controversy is measured strictly from the plaintiff's viewpoint, without regard to the

amount at stake for any other party") (citation omitted), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 983 (1972).  However,

for purposes of the jurisdictional amount, due to Plaintiffs' estimated loss of commissions in an

amount not "less than fifty five thousand dollars ($55,000.00)," Doc. 1, ¶ 33, the Court need only

consider  attorneys' fees in excess of approximately $20,000 to reach the mandatory minimum of "in

excess of $75,000, exclusive of interest and costs," 28 U.S.C. § 1332(a).  In calculating the

jurisdictional amount, the Court need not factor in the full $33,800 in projected attorneys' fees nor